
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website. 
 
Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Bailey, Barkley (Deputy Leader), Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, Morgan 
(Leader), Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz (for attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(for information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in Virtual Meeting - 
Zoom on Thursday, 13th August 2020 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
31st July 2020 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

3.   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 11 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5.   QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 
 

 

 The deadline for questions is noon on Wednesday, 5th August 2020. 
 

6.   COMMERCIALISATION SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

12 - 49 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support. 
 

7.   OPTIONS FOR 2020 LOUGHBOROUGH EVENTS - 
REMEMBRANCE PARADE, FAIR, CHRISTMAS LIGHTS AND 
PANTOMIME 
 

50 - 58 

 A report of the Head of Leisure and Culture. 
 
Key Decision 

 
8.   EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
 

 It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following item on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
9.   LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT UPDATE 

 
 

 An exempt report of the Head of Leisure and Culture circulated to members. 
  
Notification was given on 15th July 2020 that the public could potentially be 
excluded during this item since exempt or confidential information could be 
considered.  No representations regarding considering this item in exempt session 
have been received. 
  
Key Decision 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 9th July 2020 
Published - 10th July 2020 

 

CABINET 
9TH JULY 2020 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley) 

 Councillors Bailey, Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 
Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz 

  
Councillor Seaton 
Councillor Bolton (Item 5 – Questions) 
Mr M. Hunt (Item 5 – Questions) 
 

 Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Corporate Services 
Strategic Director - Commercial Development 
Head of Strategic Support 
Head of Finance and Property Services 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
Information Development Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Morgan 

 
In the absence of the Leader, this meeting was chaired by the Deputy Leader. 
 
The Deputy Leader stated that this meeting was being livestreamed as a public 
meeting and would also be recorded and the recording subsequently made available 
via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any 
such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

10. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 
(i) Councillor Smidowicz – a personal interest as a trustee of The Carpenter’s 

Arms, that organisation was referred to in an item on the agenda. 
(ii) Councillor Poland – an interest in i
[...]
e and Property Services assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Revenue Outturn positions of the General Fund and Housing Revenue 

Account for 2019/20 be noted;  
  
2.  that carry forwards of budgets amounting to £5.6k for Unit 4 upgrades, Making 

Tax Digital/GDPR Financial System upgrades that are still to be finalised in 2020, 
this is be funded from the General Fund working balance; 

 
3. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons 
  
1. To enable the information to be used when considering future budgets and the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
  
2. To enable the budgets to be carried forward to cover costs of committed services 

in 2020-21. 
 

3. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission. 

 
15. CAPITAL PLAN OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20  

 
Considered, a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services setting out total 
expenditure on the Capital Plan for 2019/20 compared with the current budget and 
detailing those schemes that required carry forward of budget to 2020/21 and 2021/22  
and the provisional arrangements for the financing of the Plan (item 7 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes). 

Page 7



 

 

6 
 

Cabinet - 9th July 2020 
Published - 10th July 2020 

 

 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance and Property Services assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
It was agreed that the Head of Planning and Regeneration would be asked to provide 
information to Councillor Rattray on the current position with the Shepshed Bull Ring 
scheme.  It was understood that recent progress had been made with the scheme. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the outturn position for 2019/20 be noted and that slippage of capital 

budgets totalling £9,292,200 be carried forward into 2020/21 be approv
[...]
en reported to the Cabinet. 
 

19. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public 

Page 10



 

 

9 
 

Cabinet - 9th July 2020 
Published - 10th July 2020 

 

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
The Information Development Manager confirmed that the meeting was no longer 
being livestreamed. 
 

20. ENTERPRISE ZONE UPDATE  
 
Considered, an exempt report of the Chief Executive to consider the Legal Agreement 
between the Council and the Local Enterprise Partnership (item 12 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented an exempt report 
setting out the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation 
(copy filed with these minutes). 
 
The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its useful pre-decision scrutiny work, both 
in respect of this item and items considered earlier in the meeting. 
 
The Chief Executive assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that decisions be made as detailed in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 20E 

2020/21); 
 
2. that the exempt report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. As set out in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 20E 2020/21). 
 
2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 

come into effect at noon on Friday, 17th July 2020 unless called in under Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of recommendations to 
Council are not subject to call in. 

 
2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 17th July 2020. 

 
3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 

Page 11



 

CABINET – 13TH AUGUST 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

Part A 
 
ITEM   6  COMMERCIALISATION SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the recommendations of the Commercialisation Scrutiny Panel 
following its scrutiny of the Council’s existing commercialisation strategy, its 
future strategy and to identify areas where the Council’s income could be 
maximised, or further improved.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Set out below are the Panel recommendations to the Cabinet (1-16), followed 
by the officer response and recommendation in each case.  The Cabinet is 
asked to consider each of these and decide which recommendations it wishes 
to agree, if any.   
 
In addition, the Panel made four observations for the Cabinet to note. 
 
Reason 
 
To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the 
Commercialisation Scrutiny Panel and to ensure implementation of scrutiny 
recommendations where agreed by the Cabinet. 
 
Panel Recommendation 1  
 

That all assets owned by the Council are reviewed immediately and annually 
thereafter to identify revenue and sale opportunities. 
 
Response of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

The Council actually owns dozens of assets so it is not practical to literally 
review all assets immediately, particularly in light of pressures created by the 
COVID-19 outbreak. 

 

However, the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) agree that this is a priority activity 
which should be undertaken for all material assets to inform the forthcoming 
budget setting exercise, and on an ongoing basis. 

 
Officer Recommendation 1 
 

That a review of all material assets be undertaken to inform the forthcoming 
budget setting
[...]
at the commercial enterprise strategy lay out the tenants of what is meant by 
commercial and the principles by which commercial activity must be delivered. 

 
Panel Recommendation 10 
 
That non-property related investments and other commercial opportunities 
considered by the Council are scrutinised prior to the decision being taken and 
that a monetary value / investment level is set above which decisions are 
assessed and scrutinised in advance of being made.  
 

Page 16



 

Response of the Senior Leadership Team 
 
Commercial investment decisions are often done at speed and within very short 
timeframes, often precluding the ability for scrutiny or traditional approval 
routes. This is where targets and parameters, set out in a strategy, form a 
useful set of controls to guide activity. Where possible, the standard routes for 
scrutiny and approval will be used, but where they cannot, decisions will be 
taken in consultation with the appropriate officers and members. 

 
Officer Recommendation 10 
 
That for urgent commercial decisions, members be made aware of the process 
and how it will be executed.  
 

Panel Recommendation 11 
 
That given the budget pressures identified in the MTFS, the Council borrow 
more than £10million to invest in commercialisation projects including projects 
other than commercial property investment.  
 
Response of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

The capital programme is currently being reviewed. It should be noted that all 
borrowing incurs a cost and that cost will vary according to the length of the 
borrowing and the life of the asset(s) acquired.   Further, some projects may not 
be able to be financed by borrowing. 

 
Officer Recommendation 11 
 
That a revised capital programme is brought to Council once the review is 
complete. 
 
Panel Recommendation 12 
 
That the Council considers creating a balanced portfolio of commercial 
properties, whereby a proportion of properties are purchased within the 
borough’s boundaries and aligned with the Council’s strategic objectives.  
 
Response of the Senior Leadership Team 
 
In light of current consultations on access to the Public Works Loan Board, 
officers are reconsidering options concerning property investment. Once the 
outcomes of this consultation are known, officers can consider how to approach 
this activity 

 
Officer Recommendation 12 
 
That options concerning investment are reviewed once HM Treasury has 
updated rules and policy regarding access to the Public Works Loan Board.  
 

Page 17



 

Panel Recommendation 13 
 
That opportunities to improve and increase car parking and car parking 
enforcement are investigated.  
 
Response of the Senior Leadership Team 
 
The Council will need to consider its approach to car parking as part of the 
recovery agenda and the new economic context we find ourselves in. 
Opportunities to maximise income will need to be balanced with supporting 
footfall and regeneration of town centres.   

 
Officer Recommendation 13 
 
That Cabinet note the officer response. 
 
Panel Recommendation 14 
 
That the ties between the Council and Loughborough University, other regional 
universities and further education colleges, and other economic development 
agencies such as the Midlands Engine, are explored and investigated to see if 
they can be further strengthened to enable all organisations to benefit 
commercially from joint initiatives. 
  
Response of the Senior Leadership Team 
 
Officers are engaging and will continue to engage with our partners in search of 
viable opportunities for revenue generation. 

 
Officer Recommendation 14 
 
That this engagement continue and any viable opportunities be brought to 
Cabinet and/or Council for approval when appropriate. 
 
Panel Recommendation 15 
 
That Council owned garage sites in the Borough be redeveloped for Council 
owned affordable housing.  
 
Response of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

As has been identified previously, the challenge of re
[...]
 repairing & insuring 

Interal repairing 100% 

recoverable

Internal repairing  partially 

recoverable

Internal repairing non 

recoverable
Landlord

Building Quality/Age <10 years 10-20 years 21-30 31-35 >35

Rental Growth within 1 year within 2-5 years within 6-7 years within 8-10 years >11 years

Purchase Price <£2m Between £2m and £3m Between £3m and £4m Between £4m and £7m >£7m

Proximity to Borough within Borough within Nottinghamshire within East Midlands within the Midlands National

Energy Rating (2018 legislation can't let with 

F/G assessment)
A/B C D E F/G

xxxxx

Office

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY ASSESSMENT MATRIX

To complete, highlight the applicable box and 50% of answers should be in Excellent, Good or Satisfactory - to be appraised alongside the contextual information in tab 2

Property address

P
age 49

nickyc_3
Text Box
APPENDIX 4



CABINET - 13TH AUGUST 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Leisure and Culture 
Lead Members: Councillor Jenny Bokor and Councillor Shona Rattray 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 7 OPTIONS FOR THE 2020 LOUGHBOROUGH REMEMBRANCE 

PARADE, LOUGHBOROUGH FAIR, LOUGHBOROUGH CHRISTMAS 
LIGHTS SWITCH ON AND TOWN HALL PANTOMIME 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report discusses major Loughborough events during the remainder of 2020 and 
seeks support for proposals for alternative delivery or cancellation of these events. 
 
Recommendations   
 
That: 
 
1. The delivery of Loughborough Fair in its current format should not proceed for 

2020.  
2. The 799th year of the Royal Charter Fair will be celebrated with a few children’s 

rides and food stalls along with an opening ceremony, commissioned in a 
Covid-secure manner, to reflect the importance and history of the Royal Charter 
Fair.     

3. The Loughborough Remembrance Day event should go ahead without a parade 
and in a revised format with additional social media/virtual elements. 

4. The Loughborough Christmas Lights switch on event be cancelled but the usual 
Christmas lights display be erected alongside a Special Christmas Market. 

5. The Town Hall Pantomime be cancelled and rebooked for 2021. 
6. Alternative uses for the Town Hall auditorium be considered for the 2020 

pantomime season. 
 
Reasons   
 
1. The safety, economics and management issues are too great to make 

Loughborough Fair viable or safe in its current format.  
2. To uphold the Royal Charter Fair by staging an alternative and appropriate 

event to celebrate its rich history and heritage.   
3. The management of large numbers of people attending a parade, many of 

whom will be from more vulnerable groups, means safety cannot be ensured. 
A small service, with social media support, will enable the event to go ahead in 
a different format. 

4. To avoid a large number of people coming together at a specific time (lights 
switch on) a Christmas market, lit by the festive lights, will provide an 
alternative option with visitors and activity spread across several days. 

5. It takes months rather than weeks to organise the Town Hall Pantomime, 
preparations made to date will contribute to the delivery of next year’s 
pantomime. A decision to cancel the Pantomime in August will prevent any 
further expenditure being committed in the next few months.  

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



 

6. With the seating retracted the space in the auditorium can support a range of 
financially viable shows and events that are in line with Government guidance. 

Note in all cases the Council is considering these options with regards to our ability to 
meet the Covid Secure Guidance relative to the event or activity under consideration.  

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Council has a duty to consider the Coronavirus (COVID -19) guidance in all its 
decision making in relation to planned events and activity. Specific guidance in 
relation to the above events includes: 
 
Keeping workers and audiences safe during COVID – 19 in the outdoor event 
industry in England 

[...]
 are bookable in 
advance) will look to the support of key town centre stakeholders and 
partners to ensure the event can be delivered at no additional cost to the 
Council.  

 
16. Pantomime  

 
i. Due to the lead in time required for the development of the pantomime at 

the town hall, work has already been in progress to ensure a pantomime 
would be ready if the situation allowed. A plan has also been in place to 
defer this year’s pantomime if necessary, to 2021 to ensure that that any 
advanced budget commitments can largely support the delivery of next 
year’s pantomime.  

ii. When the auditorium seating is retracted a very large space can be made 
available for a range of bookable events that would be designed to cover 
all costs and when possible generate additional income. 

iii. This project will be delivered within existing budgets available. 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Commercialisation Scrutiny Panel
	7 Options for 2020 Loughborough Events - Remembrance Parade, Fair, Christmas Lights and Pantomime





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

CABINET 
13TH AUGUST 2020 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley) 
 Councillors Bailey, Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 

Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz 
  

Councillor Hamilton (Item 5) 
Councillor Baines (Item 6) 
Councillor Seaton (Items 7 and 9) 
 

 Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Corporate Services 
Head of Strategic Support 
Head of Leisure and Culture 
Leisure Centre and Contract Business Manager 
Information Development Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Leader stated that this meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting and 
would also be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any 
such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

21. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Harper-Davies declared a personal interest in item 9 on the agenda 
(Leisure Centre Contract), she held a membership at Soar Valley Leisure Centre. 
 
Councillor Barkley declared a personal interest in item 9 on the agenda (Leisure 
Centre Contract), he held a membership at South Charnwood Leisure Centre. 
 

22. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made. 
 

23. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 

24. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 
Councillor Hamilton – Homes in Existing Office, Warehouse, Shop Buildings 



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

 
“The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has 
announced new laws for the further relaxation of rules to help revitalise town centres 
by allowing property developers to create homes in existing buildings, such as offices, 
shops and warehouses without detailed planning permission. This adds to the 
relaxation 5 years ago to such planning rules yet a report commissioned by the 
MHCLG concluded that such relaxation has already resulted in flats “that are no 
bigger than garden sheds” of which “some had no windows or very limited natural light 
because of contrived layouts”. 
 
My question is regarding these relaxations in planning procedures in town centres. 
What safeguards are CBC putting in place to ensure that any such properties within 
Loughborough and elsewhere in Charnwood are “fit for purpose” in terms of size, 
facilities, natural light etc. and truly meet the needs of our communities?” 
 
The following response had been published prior to the meeting: 
 
Permitted development rights for change of use from various types of commercial 
buildings to residential use were introduced initially in 2013 for a temporary period. 
They were made permanent in April 2016. The purpose is to help stimulate the 
economy and significantly boost the delivery of housing. 
 
The most recent changes in Summer 2020, have recognised the issues with regard to 
access to natural light and residential amenity and have put a new safeguard in place. 
This recent change to the legislation now requires all prior notification applications 
under Parts M, N, O, PA and Q* of the General Permitted Development Order, to be 
submitted with floor plans, including the use of each room and the dimensions. This is 
to allow local planning authorities to consider access to natural light as part of the 
assessment as to whether prior approval is required, along with other specified issues, 
such as, transport and highway impact, contamination risk, flood risk and impacts of 
noise. If the local authority is not satisfied the development accords with the 
requirements set out within the General Permitted Development Order, including 
sufficient access to natural light, the local planning authority can require further details 
for approval. If the local planning authority is still not satisfied at this stage prior 
approval can be refused. 
 
Article 4 measures would be the only mechanism available to Charnwood to remove 
these permitted development rights to change use to residential, and it is not 
considered that there is sufficient local justification or evidence to suggest changes of 
use within Charnwood should be different to other areas in England. 
 
* The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
Class M – retail or betting office or pay day loan shop to dwellinghouses 
Class N – specified sui generis uses to dwellinghouses (amusement arcades & Casinos) 
Class O – offices to dwellinghouses 
Class PA – premises in light industrial use to dwellinghouses 
Class Q – agricultural buildings to dwellinghouses. 

 
In making a statement/asking a supplementary question, Councillor Hamilton referred 
to his question having been driven by central Government relaxation of the planning 
rules, the reason for which was understood, the Government was considering what 



 

 

3 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

could be done to facilitate the evolution of town centres that were clearly changing, 
one of the ways of doing so being to make it easier for developers.  However, earlier 
relaxation of rules had led to some abuses, such as residential properties the size of 
garden sheds, some having no windows, etc.  Councillor Hamilton thanked Cabinet for 
the response which indicated that the Government had taken this into account and 
had put some safeguarding in place, which had been the concern in Councillor 
Hamilton’s question, to ensure quality required.  As part of the evolving scene in 
planning where the Government was making it easier for developers, to encourage 
building, Councillor Hamilton wished to know what the Council’s planning team was 
doing to take account of this evolution, in particular to develop a greater safeguarding 
role moving forward to ensure that developers deliver a quality of property that was 
wanted here in Charnwood? 
 
In response, the Leader stated that the Council’s planning team had undertaken initial 
review of the Government White Paper published the previous week, although more 
detailed consideration was needed to understand the proposed changes and 
implications.  The current consultation provided the opportunity for this Council and 
others to put forward their views.  The Council had also been in contact with the 
Planning Minister in respect of earlier requests, the five-year supply for instance.  The 
Council’s planning team would be making a presentation to councillors to explain the 
White Paper and its implications for Charnwood, at which there would be an 
opportunity for councillors to ask questions. 
 

25. COMMERCIALISATION SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider the 
recommendations of the Commercialisation Scrutiny Panel (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Baines, Chair of the Commercialisation Scrutiny Panel, presented the 
recommendations of the Panel.  In doing so, he stated that some recommendations 
were affected by the current pandemic and the responses of the Senior Leadership 
Team in the report took that into account.  
 
The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
The Commercialisation Scrutiny Panel was thanked for its detailed work in respect of 
the matter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 1, a review of all material assets be 

undertaken to inform the forthcoming budget setting exercise, and that this 
exercise be continued on an ongoing basis; 

 
2. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 2, this review be considered in future 

periods when resource constraints permit; 
 



 

 

4 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

3. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 3, Cabinet notes the criteria set out in 
the response of the Senior Leadership Team to the recommendation (agenda 
page 14);  

 
4. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 4, officers begin this review as soon 

as is reasonably possible, given current resource constraints; 
 

5. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 5, officers review fees and charges in 
line with budget preparation for financial year 2021/2022; 

 
6. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 6, Cabinet notes the intention to 

implement a programme of service reviews;  
 

7. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 7, Cabinet notes the response of the 
Senior Leadership Team to the recommendation (agenda pages 15-16); 

 
8. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 8, the Commercial Enterprise Strategy 

is presented for adoption as set out in the response of the Senior Leadership 
Team to the recommendation (agenda page 16); 

 
9. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 9, the Commercial Enterprise Strategy 

lays out the tenets of what is meant by commercial and the principles by which 
commercial activity must be delivered; 

 
10. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 10, for urgent commercial decisions, 

members be made aware of the process and how it will be executed; 
 

11. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 11, a revised capital programme is 
brought to Council once its review is complete; 

 
12. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 12, options concerning investment are 

reviewed once HM Treasury has updated rules and policy regarding access to 
the Public Works Loan Board; 

 
13. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 13, Cabinet notes the response of the 

Senior Leadership Team to the recommendation (agenda page 18);  
 

14. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 14, engagement with partners 
continues and any viable opportunities be brought to Cabinet and/or Council for 
approval when appropriate; 

 
15. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 15, the review of garage sites for 

prospective redevelopment continues in line with existing practice; 
 

16. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 16, officers review and target activities 
that deliver cost savings and/or income generation in the very short term as a 
priority. 

 
Reason 
 



 

 

5 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

1-16. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the 
Commercialisation Scrutiny Panel and to ensure implementation of scrutiny 
recommendations where agreed by the Cabinet. 
 

26. OPTIONS FOR 2020 LOUGHBOROUGH EVENTS - REMEMBRANCE PARADE, 
FAIR, CHRISTMAS LIGHTS AND PANTOMIME  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Leisure and Culture to consider options for 2020 
Loughborough events (Covid-19) (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Leisure and Culture assisted with consideration of the report.  In 
response to a suggestion from Councillor Mercer, she agreed to look into whether the 
Loughborough Christmas Lights switch on might be filmed and made available online.  
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Loughborough wished to thank the Head of Leisure and 
Culture for her work in identifying, where possible, alternatives to the Loughborough 
events that could not take place in 2020 due to the pandemic.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the delivery of Loughborough Fair in its current format should not proceed 

for 2020; 
  
2. that the 799th year of the Royal Charter Fair will be celebrated with a few 

children’s rides and food stalls along with an opening ceremony, commissioned 
in a Covid-secure manner, to reflect the importance and history of the Royal 
Charter Fair; 

     
3. that the Loughborough Remembrance Day event should go ahead without a 

parade and in a revised format with additional social media/virtual elements; 
 
4. that the Loughborough Christmas Lights switch on event be cancelled but the 

usual Christmas lights display be erected alongside a Special Christmas Market; 
 
5. that the Town Hall Pantomime be cancelled and rebooked for 2021; 
 
6. that alternative uses for the Town Hall auditorium be considered for the 2020 

pantomime season; 
 
7. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons   
 
1. The safety, economics and management issues are too great to make 

Loughborough Fair viable or safe in its current format. 
  



 

 

6 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

2. To uphold the Royal Charter Fair by staging an alternative and appropriate event 
to celebrate its rich history and heritage. 

   
3. The management of large numbers of people attending a parade, many of whom 

will be from more vulnerable groups, means safety cannot be ensured. A small 
service, with social media support, will enable the event to go ahead in a different 
format. 

 
4. To avoid a large number of people coming together at a specific time (lights 

switch on).  A Christmas market, lit by the festive lights, will provide an 
alternative option with visitors and activity spread across several days. 

 
5. It takes months rather than weeks to organise the Town Hall Pantomime, 

preparations made to date will contribute to the delivery of next year’s 
pantomime. A decision to cancel the Pantomime in August will prevent any 
further expenditure being committed in the next few months.  

 
6. With the seating retracted the space in the auditorium can support a range of 

financially viable shows and events that are in line with Government guidance. 
 
7. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 
Note: In all cases the Council was considering these options with regards to its ability to meet the Covid 
Secure Guidance relative to the event or activity under consideration. 

 
27. EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The Information Development Manager confirmed that the meeting was no longer 
being livestreamed. 
 

28. LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT UPDATE  
 
Considered, an exempt report of the Head of Leisure and Culture to review the 
situation with the Leisure Centre Contract (following previous consideration of 
providing financial support to the Leisure Centre Contractor during Covid-19 pandemic 
to support ongoing hibernation, Cabinet  4th June 2020) (item 9 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented an exempt report 
setting out the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation 
(copy filed with these minutes). 
 
The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its useful pre-decision scrutiny work, both 
in respect of this item and item 7 considered earlier in the meeting. 



 

 

7 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

 
The Head of Leisure and Culture and the Leisure Centre Contract and Business 
Manager assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Community Support and Equalities wished to thank 
officers for their work in respect of this matter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that decisions be made as detailed in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 28E 

2020/21); 
 
2. that the exempt report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. As set out in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 28E 2020/21). 
 
2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 

come into effect at noon on Friday, 21st August 2020 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 
2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 21st August 2020. 

 
3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 


